transaction costs of the respective funding rounds, which totalled US$0.6 million.) The net cash outflows from
operating activities have also been funded through a US$3.5 million drawdown on the US$7 million line of credit
from GE described in Section 12.5(b).

As at 31 December 2014, AirXpanders had cash on hand of US$1.7 million and the US$3.5 million undrawn
balance of the line of credit from GE. The deadline for AirXpanders drawing on that balance is 30 June 2015.

(b)  Investing cash flows
AirXpanders has historically had minimal investment in capital assets.

5.4	 Historical and pro forma balance sheets

(a)  Balance sheets
The table below sets out the historical balance sheet, the pro forma adjustments that have been made to it
(further described in Section 5.4(b)) and the pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2014.

The pro forma balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of AirXpanders’ view of its future financial position.

5.  Financial information

AirXpanders Prospectus 51

31 December 2014
Adjust-
ments1

Audited
US$’000

Pro forma
adjustments

US$’000

Reviewed
pro forma

US$’000

Reviewed
pro forma

A$’000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
(i), (ii), (iii),

(iv), (v) 1,651 29,946 31,597 41,575

Inventory 172 – 172 226

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 47 – 47 62

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,870 29,946 31,816 41,863

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 155 – 155 204

Other assets 113 – 113 149

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 268 – 268 353

TOTAL ASSETS 2,138 29,946 32,084 42,216

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 402 – 402 529

Accrued expenses 195 – 195 257

Current portion of long term debt (ii) 993 – 993 1,307

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,590 – 1,590 2,093

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Warrant liabilities (i) 164 (162) 2 2

Long term debt 2,571 – 2,571 3,383

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 2,735 (162) 2,573 3,385

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,325 (162) 4,163 5,478

NET ASSETS (2,187) 30,108 27,921 36,738

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Share capital
(i), (ii),

(iii), (iv) 135 82 217 285

Additional paid in capital
(ii), (iii),
(iv), (v) 33,422 29,935 63,357 83,365

Deficit accumulated during the
development stage (ii) (35,744) 91 (35,653) (46,912)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDER EQUITY (2,187) 30,108 27,921 36,738

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 2,138 29,946 32,084 42,216

1	 References to adjustments correspond to the paragraph numbering in Section 5.4(b).

5.  Financial information

52

(b)  Description of pro forma adjustments
The following transactions and events had not occurred prior to 31 December 2014, but have taken place or will
take place on or before the Allotment Date. The pro forma financial information in this Section 5 assumes that
they occurred on or before 31 December 2014:

(i)	 the exercise of 48,902,445 Warrants into 48,902,445 Shares with cash proceeds of US$48,902;

(ii)	 the issue of Convertible Notes under the Bridge Financing to the value of approximately US$3 million and

[…]

212,000 636,000 $0.25 20/03/2017

21,000 63,000 $0.25 2/10/2017

41,100 123,300 $0.25 17/04/2018

23,000 69,000 $0.25 22/07/2018

22,400 67,200 $0.25 23/04/2019

10,000 30,000 $0.25 07/10/2019

613,163 1,839,489 $0.25 10/01/2021

711,847 2,135,541 $0.30 16/04/2022

48,481 145,443 $0.30 31/07/2022

4,000 12,000 $0.30 6/05/2023

2,090,745 6,272,235 $0.30 30/05/2023

254,126 762,378 $0.50 12/03/2025

(c)  Warrants
At the date of this Prospectus, AirXpanders has the following outstanding and issued Warrants. The table
assumes that the Restructuring has occurred.

Number of Warrants
Exercise price

(US$) Expiry dateShares Equivalent in CDIs

119,314 357,942 $0.005 4/06/2018

5,000 15,000 $0.05 31/10/2018

120,000 360,000 $1.25 28/02/2021

40,000 120,000 $1.00 31/01/2023

52,500 157,500 $1.00 16/01/2024

83,156 249,468 $2.38 31/12/2015

50,000 150,000 $2.38 31/03/2016

104

(d)  Ownership structure
The ownership structure of AirXpanders immediately prior to and immediately following completion of the
Offers is set out in the table below.

Holder Pre-Offers Post-Offers

Shares1
% of

Shares Shares2
Equivalent

in CDIs2
% of

Shares Options3 Warrants3

GBS Venture
Partners as
Trustee for the
GBS Bioventures
IV Trust 14,272,556 34.19% 16,134,682 48,404,046 22.89% – –

Vivo Ventures
Fund VII, L.P. 14,190,649 33.99% 16,523,555 49,570,665 23.44% – –

Vivo Ventures VII
Affiliates Fund, L.P. 309,283 0.74% 360,128 1,080,384 0.51% – –

Prolog Capital II,
L.P. 6,425,454 15.39% 6,784,421 20,353,263 9.62% – –

Heron Capital
Venture Fund I,
L.P. 2,476,676 5.93% 2,833,829 8,501,487 4.02% – –

Correlation
Ventures, L.P. 2,231,647 5.35% 2,526,971 7,580,913 3.58% – –

Directors4 914,159 2.19% 921,651 2,764,953 1.31% 2,856,452 –

Key Managers5,6
(excluding Scott
Dodson) — 0.00% - - 0.00% 702,120 –

Other Existing
Holders7 925,123 2.22% 982,614 2,947,842 1.39% 541,263 469,970

Total Existing
Holders 41,745,547 100% 47,067,851 141,203,553 66.77% 4,099,835 469,970

New
Shareholders — 0.00% 23,421,058 70,263,174 33.23% – –

TOTAL 41,745,547 100.00% 70,488,909 211,466,727 100.00% 4,099,835 469,970
1	 Assumes the Restructuring has occurred.
2 	 The numbers of Shares, equivalent CDIs and percentage of Shares on a Post-Offers basis are indicative as final numbers of

Shares depend on the number of Shares issued on conversion of the Convertible Notes (and accrued interest) – see footnote 4
to the table in Section 11.2(a).

3	 Assumes no change to the number of Options and Warrants held pre- and post- close of Offers.
4	 The figures for ‘Directors’ does not include Shares held by GBS Venture Partners as Trustee for the GBS Bioventures IV Trust,

Vivo Ventures Fund VII, L.P., or Vivo Ventures VII Affiliates Fund, L.P., which are separately set out in the table.